

No. 22-720

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAKOTA FINANCE LLC, D/B/A ARABELLA FARM; KEN  
SMITH; SHARON SMITH; WILLARED R. LAMNECK, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATURALAND TRUST; SOUTH CAROLINA TROUT  
UNLIMITED; UPSTATE FOREVER,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TRADE  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS J. WARD  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS OF  
THE U.S.  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 2005  
(202) 266-8200

GORDON D. TODD\*  
ALEXANDRA T. MUSHKA  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]  
March 3, 2023                      \* Counsel of Record

---

ELLEN STEEN  
TRAVIS CUSHMAN  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION  
600 Maryland Ave S.W.  
Suite 1000W  
Washington, D.C. 20024

AYIESHA BEVERLY  
NATIONAL APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION  
4300 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 800  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 797-0684

ELIZABETH MILITO  
ROB SMITH  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
555 12th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1001  
Washington, D.C. 20004

LEAH PILCONS  
ASSOCIATED GENERAL  
CONTRACTORS OF  
AMERICA, INC.  
2300 Wilson Blvd.  
Suite 300  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 837-5332

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT SUPPORT BROAD DEFERENCE TO STATE LAW .....	7
A. The plain meaning of the Clean Water Act does not require rigid congruity between a state enforcement scheme and its federal counterpart. ....	10
B. At its core, the Clean Water Act sets forth a strategy of cooperative federalism that risks being upended by rigid comparability standards. ....	13
II. A NARROW READING OF THE DILIGENT PROSECUTION BAR RISKS GREAT HARM TO SMALL BUSINESSES.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	13
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Ams., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	10
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	10
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	14
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	8, 19
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	13
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	12, 16
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	14
<i>N. &amp; S. Rivers Watershed Ass’n v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991), <i>overruled by Blackstone Headwaters Coal., Inc. v. Gallo Builders, Inc.</i> , 32 F.4th 99 (1st Cir. 2022).....	9, 12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>Naturaland Tr. v. Dakota Fin. LLC</i> , 41 F.4th 342 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-720 (U.S. Feb. 1, 2023) .....	9, 10, 15, 17, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. &amp; Energy Workers Int’l Union v. Cont’l Carbon Co.</i> , 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	10
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	10
<i>State of N.Y. v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	11
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Health &amp; Fam. Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	13

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C § 801(b)(2) .....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	7, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	8, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1319 .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6) .....	6, 9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	7, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....	18
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 123.1 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 123.27(d).....	15
65 Fed. Reg. 19,630 (Apr. 11, 2000).....	19

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	8, 9, 14, 18
--------------------------------	--------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<b>SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES</b>	
David Adelman & Jori Reilly-Diakun, <i>Environmental Citizen Suits and the Inequities of Races to the Top</i> , 92 U. Colo. L. Rev. 377 (2021) .....	18
Barry Boyer & Errol Meidinger, <i>Privatizing Regulatory Enforcement: A Preliminary Assessment of Citizen Suits Under Federal Environmental Laws</i> , 34 Buffalo L. Rev. 833 (1985).....	19
Michael S. Greve, <i>The Private Enforcement of Environmental Law</i> , 65 Tul. L. Rev. 339 (1990).....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Comparable</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986) .....	10
EPA, <i>NPDES State Program Authority</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-state-program-authority">https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-state- program-authority</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2023) .....	15
EPA, <i>NPDES State Program Authorization Information</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-state-program-authorization-information">https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-state- program-authorization-information</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2023) .....	8
Carmel Ford, NAHB Econs. & Hous. Pol’y Grp., <i>Cost of Constructing a Home</i> (Jan 2, 2020) <a href="https://www.nahb.org/-/media/8F04D7F6EAA34DBF8867D7C3385D2977.ashx">https://www.nahb.org/- /media/8F04D7F6EAA34DBF8867D7C33 85D2977.ashx</a> .....	2
Shambie Singer, <i>3C Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (8th ed. 2022) .....	11
